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Part I: Estimates

No Fiscal Impact

 The cash receipts and expenditure estimates on this page represent the most likely fiscal impact.  Factors impacting the precision of these estimates, 

 and alternate ranges (if appropriate), are explained in Part II. 

Check applicable boxes and follow corresponding instructions:

If fiscal impact is greater than $50,000 per fiscal year in the current biennium or in subsequent biennia, complete entire fiscal note

form Parts I-V.

 

If fiscal impact is less than $50,000 per fiscal year in the current biennium or in subsequent biennia, complete this page only (Part I). 

Capital budget impact, complete Part IV. 

Requires new rule making, complete Part V.                                      
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Part II: Narrative Explanation

II. A - Brief Description Of What The Measure Does That Has Fiscal Impact

 Briefly describe, by section number, the significant provisions of the bill, and any related workload or policy assumptions, that have revenue or

 expenditure impact on the responding agency.

II. B - Cash receipts Impact

 Briefly describe and quantify the cash receipts impact of the legislation on the responding agency, identifying the cash receipts provisions by section

 number and when appropriate the detail of the revenue sources.  Briefly describe the factual basis of the assumptions and the method by which the

 cash receipts impact is derived.  Explain how workload assumptions translate into estimates.  Distinguish between one time and ongoing functions.

None

II. C - Expenditures

 Briefly describe the agency expenditures necessary to implement this legislation (or savings resulting from this legislation), identifying by section

 number the provisions of the legislation that result in the expenditures (or savings).  Briefly describe the factual basis of the assumptions and the 

method by which the expenditure impact is derived.  Explain how workload assumptions translate into cost  estimates.  Distinguish between one time 

and ongoing functions.

None

Part III: Expenditure Detail

Part IV: Capital Budget Impact

None

Part V: New Rule Making Required

 Identify provisions of the measure that require the agency to adopt new administrative rules or repeal/revise existing rules.

None
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2-SSB 6497 
FELONY SENTENCE RANGES-AMENDED 

325 – Sentencing Guidelines Commission 
February 24, 2006 

 
SUMMARY 

A brief description of what the measure does that has fiscal impact. 
 
Amends the sentencing grid to expand the higher sentencing range and adds a new range for offender scores of 

10 or more. 
Eliminates Section 5 from the previous version which provided that a sentence set under the expanded sentence        
range in which the minimum sentence is greater than 10 months would be served in a state operated facility. 
 
Establishes that if the maximum term in the sentence range is greater than one year, the minimum term will be 

no less than sixty percent of the maximum term, and that for offenses with an offender score of ten 
or more, the minimum term in the range shall be no less than 25 percent of the maximum term. 

 
Assumptions.      
The prison bed impact for this bill was calculated under the following assumptions. 

• Sentences are based on Sentencing Guidelines Commission Fiscal Year 2004 adult felony sentencing data, 
and assume no changes in crime rates, filings, plea agreement practices or sentencing volumes, etc. (i.e., 
there will be an identical number of sentences each year). 

• Life sentences, exceptional sentences, drug offenses, SSOSA, FTOW, DOSA, anticipatories, 
enhancements and statutory maximum sentences were not included in the calculation of the bed impacts 
for this bill because those sentences fall outside the configuration of the standard grid. 

• Jail sentences were not included since the proposed changes to the sentencing grid do not involve jail 
sentences. 

•     Sentences are distributed evenly by month. 
• Bed impacts are calculated using a phase-in factor applicable to sentences imposed for all affected FY 

04 offenses. 
• The prospective length of stay in prison factors in the amount of time served in jail prior to transferring 

to the Department of Corrections based on the average time served for specific offenses as reported by 
DOC. 

• Sentences are discounted by the ratio of sentences to jail admissions, provided by the Caseload Forecast 
Council. 

• New sentences were calculated assuming the sentence would be set in the same relative position in the 
grid cell range as the existing sentence.  For example, if the existing sentence was at the low end of the 
sentence range, the new sentence would be at the low end of the new sentence range. 

• Sentences for the proposed new sentence range of 10+ were identified by selecting all sentences with a 
score of nine, then hand scoring them by reviewing the J&S forms and counting the total number of current 
and prior offenses that make up the scores. 
• New sentences do not exceed the statutory maximum for any offense. 

 

 



Impact on prison beds. 
 

There were 4,416 sentences that met the selection criteria.  The average prison sentence was 33 months.  The 
average length of stay was 21.1 months. 
 
If enacted the average sentence would be 37.1 months and the average length of stay would be 23.6 months.  
The impact on prison beds would be an initial increase of 3 beds in the first year and an increase of 67 beds in 
the second year continuing to increase to 700 beds through FY 2026. 
 
 
 

Average Monthly Population Jail and Prison Impacts 
2-SSB 6497  Felony Sentence Ranges 

Sentencing Guidelines Commission 
February 23, 2005 

 
Fiscal Year 

  
FY07 FY08 FY09 FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16

Prison AMP (Total) 3 67 188 303 403 493 554 585 606 626
           

Fiscal Year 
  

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26
Prison AMP (Total) 645 661 674 682 689 695 698 699 699 700

 

End of Year Jail and Prison Bed Impacts 
2-SSB 6497  Felony Sentence Ranges 

Sentencing Guidelines Commission 
February 23, 2005 

 

Fiscal Year 
  

FY07 FY08 FY09 FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16
Prison Beds (Total) 17 119 248 349 448 529 571 595 615 636
           

Fiscal Year 
  

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26
Prison Beds (Total) 652 668 678 686 692 697 699 699 699 702

 



Current Policy - Prison Bed Estimate (Total Beds) 
2-SSB 6497  Felony Sentence Ranges 

Sentencing Guidelines Commission 
February 23, 2005 

 

Month Adm. Rel. Pop. Month Adm. Rel. Pop. Month Adm. Rel. Pop. Month Adm. Rel. Pop. 
1 316 0 316 61 316 299 5,935 121 316 310 6,592 181 316 313 6,855
2 316 0 633 62 316 300 5,952 122 316 310 6,598 182 316 313 6,858
3 316 0 949 63 316 300 5,968 123 316 310 6,604 183 316 313 6,861
4 316 0 1,265 64 316 300 5,984 124 316 310 6,610 184 316 313 6,864
5 316 0 1,581 65 316 300 5,999 125 316 310 6,615 185 316 313 6,867
6 316 0 1,898 66 316 301 6,015 126 316 311 6,621 186 316 313 6,870
7 316 5 2,208 67 316 301 6,031 127 316 311 6,627 187 316 313 6,873
8 316 51 2,474 68 316 301 6,046 128 316 311 6,632 188 316 313 6,876
9 316 88 2,702 69 316 301 6,062 129 316 311 6,638 189 316 313 6,879

10 316 111 2,908 70 316 301 6,077 130 316 311 6,643 190 316 313 6,882
11 316 134 3,091 71 316 302 6,091 131 316 311 6,648 191 316 313 6,885
12 316 142 3,264 72 316 302 6,106 132 316 311 6,654 192 316 313 6,889
13 316 159 3,422 73 316 302 6,120 133 316 311 6,659 193 316 313 6,892
14 316 178 3,560 74 316 302 6,135 134 316 311 6,664 194 316 313 6,895
15 316 187 3,689 75 316 303 6,148 135 316 311 6,669 195 316 313 6,898
16 316 193 3,812 76 316 303 6,162 136 316 311 6,674 196 316 313 6,901
17 316 203 3,926 77 316 303 6,175 137 316 311 6,679 197 316 313 6,904
18 316 209 4,033 78 316 303 6,188 138 316 311 6,684 198 316 313 6,907
19 316 212 4,137 79 316 303 6,202 139 316 312 6,688 199 316 313 6,910
20 316 218 4,236 80 316 303 6,214 140 316 312 6,693 200 316 313 6,913
21 316 223 4,329 81 316 304 6,227 141 316 312 6,697 201 316 313 6,916
22 316 228 4,416 82 316 304 6,239 142 316 312 6,702 202 316 314 6,918
23 316 232 4,500 83 316 304 6,252 143 316 312 6,706 203 316 314 6,921
24 316 234 4,582 84 316 304 6,264 144 316 312 6,711 204 316 314 6,924
25 316 239 4,659 85 316 304 6,276 145 316 312 6,715 205 316 314 6,926
26 316 245 4,731 86 316 304 6,288 146 316 312 6,720 206 316 314 6,929
27 316 247 4,800 87 316 304 6,300 147 316 312 6,724 207 316 314 6,931
28 316 248 4,868 88 316 304 6,312 148 316 312 6,728 208 316 314 6,934
29 316 253 4,932 89 316 305 6,323 149 316 312 6,733 209 316 314 6,937
30 316 256 4,992 90 316 305 6,334 150 316 312 6,737 210 316 314 6,939
31 316 259 5,049 91 316 305 6,345 151 316 312 6,742 211 316 314 6,942
32 316 263 5,102 92 316 305 6,356 152 316 312 6,746 212 316 314 6,944
33 316 267 5,151 93 316 306 6,366 153 316 312 6,750 213 316 314 6,947
34 316 270 5,198 94 316 306 6,377 154 316 312 6,754 214 316 314 6,949
35 316 272 5,243 95 316 306 6,387 155 316 312 6,758 215 316 314 6,952
36 316 274 5,285 96 316 306 6,398 156 316 312 6,763 216 316 314 6,954
37 316 277 5,324 97 316 306 6,408 157 316 312 6,767 217 316 314 6,956
38 316 279 5,361 98 316 307 6,418 158 316 312 6,771 218 316 314 6,959
39 316 280 5,398 99 316 307 6,427 159 316 312 6,775 219 316 314 6,961
40 316 281 5,433 100 316 307 6,436 160 316 312 6,779 220 316 314 6,963
41 316 283 5,465 101 316 307 6,445 161 316 312 6,783 221 316 314 6,965



42 316 285 5,496 102 316 307 6,454 162 316 312 6,787 222 316 314 6,967
43 316 286 5,527 103 316 307 6,463 163 316 312 6,791 223 316 314 6,969
44 316 287 5,556 104 316 308 6,472 164 316 312 6,795 224 316 314 6,971
45 316 288 5,584 105 316 308 6,480 165 316 312 6,799 225 316 314 6,973
46 316 289 5,612 106 316 308 6,488 166 316 312 6,802 226 316 314 6,975
47 316 290 5,639 107 316 308 6,496 167 316 312 6,806 227 316 314 6,977
48 316 290 5,665 108 316 308 6,504 168 316 312 6,810 228 316 314 6,979
49 316 291 5,690 109 316 309 6,511 169 316 312 6,814 229 316 315 6,981
50 316 291 5,715 110 316 309 6,519 170 316 312 6,818 230 316 315 6,983
51 316 293 5,739 111 316 309 6,526 171 316 313 6,821 231 316 315 6,984
52 316 293 5,762 112 316 309 6,533 172 316 313 6,825 232 316 315 6,986
53 316 295 5,784 113 316 309 6,540 173 316 313 6,828 233 316 315 6,988
54 316 296 5,804 114 316 309 6,547 174 316 313 6,832 234 316 315 6,990
55 316 296 5,824 115 316 310 6,554 175 316 313 6,835 235 316 315 6,991
56 316 297 5,843 116 316 310 6,560 176 316 313 6,838 236 316 315 6,993
57 316 297 5,863 117 316 310 6,567 177 316 313 6,842 237 316 315 6,995
58 316 297 5,881 118 316 310 6,573 178 316 313 6,845 238 316 315 6,996
59 316 298 5,900 119 316 310 6,579 179 316 313 6,848 239 316 315 6,998
60 316 298 5,918 120 316 310 6,586 180 316 313 6,851 240 316 315 6,999

 

Proposed Policy - Prison Bed Estimate (Total Beds) 
2-SSB 6497  Felony Sentence Ranges 

Sentencing Guidelines Commission 
February 23, 2005 

 

Month Adm. Rel. Pop. Month Adm. Rel. Pop. Month Adm. Rel. Pop. Month Adm. Rel. Pop. 
1 316 0 316 61 316 292 6,390 121 316 309 7,229 181 316 313 7,547
2 316 0 633 62 316 293 6,414 122 316 309 7,237 182 316 313 7,551
3 316 0 949 63 316 293 6,437 123 316 309 7,244 183 316 313 7,554
4 316 0 1,265 64 316 293 6,460 124 316 309 7,252 184 316 313 7,558
5 316 0 1,581 65 316 293 6,483 125 316 309 7,259 185 316 313 7,561
6 316 0 1,898 66 316 293 6,506 126 316 309 7,266 186 316 313 7,565
7 316 5 2,209 67 316 294 6,528 127 316 309 7,273 187 316 313 7,568
8 316 51 2,474 68 316 294 6,551 128 316 310 7,279 188 316 313 7,572
9 316 87 2,704 69 316 294 6,573 129 316 310 7,286 189 316 313 7,575

10 316 107 2,913 70 316 295 6,594 130 316 310 7,293 190 316 313 7,579
11 316 128 3,101 71 316 296 6,614 131 316 310 7,299 191 316 313 7,582
12 316 136 3,281 72 316 296 6,634 132 316 310 7,305 192 316 313 7,585
13 316 152 3,445 73 316 297 6,654 133 316 310 7,312 193 316 313 7,589
14 316 172 3,590 74 316 297 6,673 134 316 310 7,318 194 316 313 7,592
15 316 180 3,726 75 316 299 6,690 135 316 310 7,324 195 316 313 7,595
16 316 187 3,855 76 316 299 6,708 136 316 310 7,331 196 316 313 7,599
17 316 196 3,976 77 316 299 6,725 137 316 310 7,337 197 316 313 7,602
18 316 201 4,091 78 316 300 6,742 138 316 310 7,344 198 316 313 7,605
19 316 203 4,204 79 316 300 6,758 139 316 310 7,350 199 316 313 7,608
20 316 208 4,312 80 316 300 6,774 140 316 310 7,356 200 316 313 7,611
21 316 213 4,416 81 316 301 6,790 141 316 310 7,361 201 316 313 7,614



22 316 218 4,515 82 316 301 6,805 142 316 310 7,367 202 316 313 7,617
23 316 222 4,609 83 316 301 6,820 143 316 310 7,373 203 316 313 7,620
24 316 224 4,702 84 316 302 6,834 144 316 311 7,379 204 316 314 7,622
25 316 229 4,789 85 316 302 6,849 145 316 311 7,384 205 316 314 7,625
26 316 234 4,871 86 316 302 6,863 146 316 311 7,390 206 316 314 7,628
27 316 237 4,950 87 316 302 6,878 147 316 311 7,395 207 316 314 7,630
28 316 238 5,029 88 316 302 6,892 148 316 311 7,401 208 316 314 7,633
29 316 242 5,102 89 316 303 6,905 149 316 311 7,406 209 316 314 7,636
30 316 246 5,173 90 316 303 6,918 150 316 311 7,411 210 316 314 7,638
31 316 249 5,240 91 316 303 6,931 151 316 311 7,416 211 316 314 7,641
32 316 252 5,305 92 316 304 6,944 152 316 311 7,421 212 316 314 7,643
33 316 255 5,366 93 316 304 6,956 153 316 311 7,426 213 316 314 7,646
34 316 258 5,424 94 316 304 6,969 154 316 311 7,431 214 316 314 7,648
35 316 260 5,480 95 316 304 6,981 155 316 311 7,436 215 316 314 7,651
36 316 264 5,533 96 316 304 6,993 156 316 311 7,441 216 316 314 7,653
37 316 267 5,582 97 316 304 7,005 157 316 312 7,445 217 316 314 7,655
38 316 270 5,628 98 316 305 7,016 158 316 312 7,450 218 316 314 7,657
39 316 272 5,673 99 316 305 7,027 159 316 312 7,455 219 316 314 7,659
40 316 273 5,716 100 316 305 7,038 160 316 312 7,459 220 316 314 7,662
41 316 276 5,756 101 316 306 7,049 161 316 312 7,464 221 316 314 7,664
42 316 277 5,795 102 316 306 7,059 162 316 312 7,469 222 316 314 7,666
43 316 278 5,833 103 316 306 7,070 163 316 312 7,473 223 316 314 7,668
44 316 278 5,872 104 316 306 7,080 164 316 312 7,478 224 316 314 7,670
45 316 279 5,909 105 316 306 7,090 165 316 312 7,482 225 316 314 7,672
46 316 280 5,945 106 316 306 7,100 166 316 312 7,487 226 316 314 7,674
47 316 281 5,980 107 316 307 7,109 167 316 312 7,491 227 316 314 7,676
48 316 282 6,014 108 316 307 7,119 168 316 312 7,496 228 316 314 7,678
49 316 283 6,048 109 316 307 7,128 169 316 312 7,500 229 316 314 7,680
50 316 283 6,081 110 316 307 7,137 170 316 312 7,505 230 316 314 7,682
51 316 284 6,113 111 316 307 7,146 171 316 312 7,509 231 316 314 7,684
52 316 285 6,144 112 316 307 7,155 172 316 312 7,513 232 316 314 7,686
53 316 286 6,175 113 316 307 7,164 173 316 312 7,517 233 316 314 7,688
54 316 287 6,204 114 316 308 7,173 174 316 312 7,521 234 316 314 7,690
55 316 288 6,232 115 316 308 7,181 175 316 312 7,525 235 316 314 7,692
56 316 289 6,260 116 316 308 7,189 176 316 312 7,529 236 316 314 7,694
57 316 289 6,288 117 316 308 7,198 177 316 313 7,532 237 316 314 7,696
58 316 289 6,314 118 316 308 7,206 178 316 313 7,536 238 316 314 7,698
59 316 290 6,340 119 316 308 7,214 179 316 313 7,540 239 316 314 7,699
60 316 291 6,366 120 316 308 7,221 180 316 313 7,543 240 316 314 7,701

 

Prison Bed Impact (Total Beds) 
2-SSB 6497  Felony Sentence Ranges 

Sentencing Guidelines Commission 
February 23, 2005 

 

Month Pop. Month Pop. Month Pop. Month Pop. Month Pop. 



1 0 49 357 97 597 145 669 193 697 
2 0 50 366 98 598 146 670 194 697 
3 0 51 374 99 600 147 671 195 698 
4 0 52 382 100 602 148 672 196 698 
5 0 53 391 101 603 149 673 197 698 
6 0 54 400 102 605 150 674 198 698 
7 0 55 409 103 607 151 675 199 698 
8 0 56 417 104 608 152 676 200 698 
9 1 57 425 105 610 153 676 201 698 

10 5 58 433 106 612 154 677 202 699 
11 10 59 440 107 613 155 678 203 699 
12 17 60 448 108 615 156 678 204 699 
13 24 61 455 109 617 157 679 205 699 
14 30 62 462 110 618 158 679 206 699 
15 37 63 469 111 620 159 680 207 699 
16 43 64 476 112 622 160 681 208 699 
17 50 65 483 113 624 161 681 209 699 
18 58 66 491 114 625 162 682 210 699 
19 67 67 498 115 627 163 683 211 699 
20 77 68 505 116 629 164 683 212 699 
21 87 69 511 117 631 165 684 213 699 
22 98 70 517 118 633 166 684 214 699 
23 109 71 523 119 634 167 685 215 699 
24 119 72 529 120 636 168 686 216 699 
25 130 73 534 121 638 169 686 217 699 
26 140 74 538 122 639 170 687 218 699 
27 150 75 542 123 641 171 688 219 699 
28 161 76 546 124 642 172 688 220 699 
29 171 77 550 125 643 173 689 221 699 
30 181 78 553 126 645 174 689 222 699 
31 192 79 556 127 646 175 690 223 699 
32 203 80 560 128 647 176 690 224 699 
33 214 81 563 129 648 177 691 225 699 
34 226 82 565 130 650 178 691 226 699 
35 238 83 568 131 651 179 692 227 699 
36 248 84 571 132 652 180 692 228 699 
37 258 85 573 133 653 181 693 229 699 
38 266 86 576 134 654 182 693 230 699 
39 275 87 578 135 656 183 694 231 699 
40 283 88 580 136 657 184 694 232 700 
41 291 89 582 137 658 185 694 233 700 
42 299 90 584 138 660 186 695 234 700 
43 307 91 586 139 661 187 695 235 701 
44 316 92 588 140 663 188 696 236 701 
45 324 93 590 141 664 189 696 237 701 
46 333 94 592 142 665 190 696 238 701 
47 341 95 594 143 667 191 697 239 702 
48 349 96 595 144 668 192 697 240 702 

 


